## RESOLUTION NO. 5697-23

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A COOPERATIVE IMPROVEMENT AGREEMENT WITH THE OREGON DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FOR THE TUALATIN-SHERWOOD ROAD / NYBERG STREET (MARTINAZZI TO INTERSTATE 5) PROJECT

WHEREAS, The Oregon Department of Transportation (ODOT) has jurisdiction over portions of Nyberg Street near the Interstate 5 interchange;

WHEREAS, The City desires to construct the Tualatin-Sherwood Road / Nyberg Street (Martinazzi to Interstate 5) project to improve traffic flow and safety in this area;

WHEREAS, The City and ODOT have developed a Cooperative Improvement Agreement to establish project and ongoing maintenance responsibilities for this project;

WHEREAS, The City finds it necessary and desirable for the continued growth, safety, and welfare of the community for this transportation project to be constructed;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON, that:

**Section 1.** The City Manager is authorized to execute a Cooperative Improvement Agreement with the Oregon Department of Transportation for the Tualatin-Sherwood Road / Nyberg Street (Martinazzi to Interstate 5) Project, which is attached as Attachment A, and incorporated by reference.

**Section 2.** The City Manager is authorized to make administrative modifications to the Cooperative Improvement Agreement to fully implement its intent.

**Section 3.** This resolution is effective upon adoption.

Adopted by the City Council this 22nd day of May, 2023.

CITY OF TUALATIN, OREGON
BY
Mayor
ATTEST:
BY
City Recorder